A D 5 21 / L C DT05 Rec'd PCT/PTO 2 0 DEC 2004

12/20/4

01-25-2006

| | | | | | S. DEPARTMENT | OF COMME | RCE |
|---|---------------------|-----------|---|------------|----------------------------------|--------------|-------------|
| Form PTO-1595 RE (Rev. 10/02) 1 1 1 7 | | 1031 | 164182 | | U.S. Patent and Trademark Office | | |
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (sxp. 6/30/2005) | | 「バウ」 | <u></u> √ <u>+ 10</u> ∠ | _ | _ | _ | 1 |
| Tab settings ⇒ ⇔ ♥ | | | | <u> </u> | | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pissae record the attached original documents or copy thereof, | | | | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | | | 2. Name and adds | | receiving party(| ies) | 1 |
| MOON, Seung-Jae; REE, Moon-Hor; | | | Name: POSCO | | | | |
| KIM, Jong-Sung; and KIM, Kie-Soo | | | | | | | |
| | | 1 | Internal Addres | 4 ; | | | |
| Additional name(a) of conveying partylet | | | | | | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | 1 | | | | | |
| Assignment | Merger | 1 | | | | | |
| | | . 1 | Street Address: 1 Gosdong-dong, Nam-ku, Pohang-shi, Kyungsangbuk-do, 790-300, Korea | | | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | | ame | | | | | |
| Other | | | | | | | |
| | | - | Cilu | | State:2 | in· | |
| 12/10/2004 | | | | | | | |
| Execution Date: | | | Additional name(s) | & addre | sa(se) altached? | Yes | No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | | | | | | |
| If this document is being filed | together with a nev | w applica | ition, the execution | n date | of the application | n ls: | 1/2004 |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 12/20/2 A. Patent Application No.(s) PCT/KR03/001211 B. Patent No.(s) | | | | | | | |
| | | | | _/ 16045 | | | |
| Additional numbers attached? Yes No | | | | | | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to | whom correspond | dence (| 3. Total number of | applica | tions and pate | nts involver | 1: 1 |
| concerning document should be mailed: | | ļ | | | | | |
| Name: Joseph Hyosuk Kim, Ph.D. | | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 | | | | |
| Internal Address; JHK Law | | | ✓ Enclosed | | | | |
| | | | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | | | |
| | | | Authorized | 10 00 1 | energed to depo |)SIC RECOUNT | ī |
| | | t | | | | | |
| Street Address: P.O. Box 1078 | | | 8. Deposit account number: | | | | |
| | | | 502486 | | | | |
| | | I | | | | | |
| In Councils | 04040 4000 | | | | | | |
| City: La Ceneda State: CA | Zip: 91012-1078 | | | | | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | | | | |
| 9, Signature. | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | | | | | | |
| | | _ | | | | | |
| Joseph Hyosuk Kim, Ph.D., | | Deep | h brench & | ھ | Decem | ber 20, 20 | 04 |
| Name of Person Signing | | | Signiture | _ | | Date | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5. | | | | | | | |
| Mini documents to the recorded with required cover plant information to: | | | | | | | |

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 017484 FRAME: 0092

DT05 Rec'd PCT/PT0 2 0 DEC 2004

Form PTO-1595

Atty. Docket No. 20010-07USA

Page 2 of 2

PATENTS ONLY

Continuation of the information Item 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Name: POSTECH Foundation

Street Address: San 31, Hyoja-dong, Nam-ku, Pohang-city, Kyungsangbuk-do,

790-784, Korea

PATENT REEL: 017484 FRAME: 0093

Docket No. 20010-07USA

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, MOON, Seung-Jae; REE, Moon-Hor; KIM, Jong-Sung; KIM, Kie-Soo, the undersigned inventors and the ASSIGNORS herein, have invented a METHOD OF PREPARING CATALYST FOR POLYMERIZATION OF ALIPHATIC POLYCARBONATE AND METHOD OF POLYMERIZING ALIPHATIC POLYCARBONATE, for which we are about to file application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application has been executed by each of us concurrently herewith and of which inventions and improvements we are the joint owners; and

WHEREAS, <u>POSCO</u> (ASSIGNEE) is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Korea, having a place of business at <u>1 Goedong-dong</u>, <u>Nam-ku</u>, <u>Pohang-shi</u>, <u>Kyungsangbuk-do</u>, <u>790-300</u>, <u>Korea</u>; and <u>POSTECH FOUNDATION</u> (ASSIGNEE) is a university located at <u>San 31</u>, <u>Hyoja-dong</u>, <u>Nam-ku</u>, <u>Pohang-city</u>, <u>Kyungsangbuk-do</u>, <u>790-784</u>, <u>Korea</u>, <u>ASSIGNEES</u> desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, applications and letters patent to be granted and issued for the inventions and applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEES to each of us paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEES, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby agree that we will, at the request of said ASSIGNEES, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEES may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEES the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEES, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

PATENT REEL: 017484 FRAME: 0094

Docket No. 20010-07USA

| BY ASSIGNOR | |
|--------------------------|---|
| Dated: December 10, 2004 | By: MOON, Seung-Jae |
| WITNESSED BY: | |
| Dated: December 10, 2004 | jean m. Rym Jeon, Mi-Youn Park, Hyo-Eun |
| Dated: December 10, 2004 | 14 main & mk |
| BY ASSIGNOR | 11 N |
| Dated: December 10, 2004 | By: Moonhor Ru REE, Moon-Hor |
| WITNESSED BY: | jeon mi kym Jeon, Mi-Your |
| Dated: December 10, 2004 | Jeon, Mi-Your Park, Hyo-Eun |
| Dated: December 10, 2004 | 14 Meline fais |
| BY ASSIGNOR | |
| Dated: December 10, 2004 | By: My Jong-Sung |
| WITNESSED BY: | jean mi kym |
| Dated: December 10, 2004 | Jeon, Mi-Youn Park, Hyo-Eun |
| Dated: December 10, 2004 | Wylerun burk |

Docket No. 20010-07USA

BY ASSIGNOR

Dated: December 10, 2004

By: MM Kie-Soo

WITNESSED BY:

Dated: December 10, 2004

Dated: December 10, 2004

Park, Hyo-Eur